
 
 

INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2021 
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND 

WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2020 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.  CHAIR'S UPDATE 

 

6.  COVID-19: UPDATE ON DATA AND IMPACTS 

 (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

7.  IMPACT HUBS 

 (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

8.  ECONOMIC RESPONSE - ENTREPRENEURSHIP PROPOSAL 

 (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

9.  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK 

 (Pages 35 - 88) 
 



 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2020  

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Debra Coupar Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Kate Hainsworth Leeds Community Foundation 
Karl Oxford African and Caribbean Business 

Ventures Ltd 
Sam Keighley Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Rob Webster  West Yorkshire and Harrogate 

Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) 

Rob Norreys  University of Huddersfield 
 
In attendance: 
  
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rebecca Greenwood West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
31. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Jacqui Gedman, Mike 
Hawking, Peter O’Brien and Liz Town-Andrews.  
 

32. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 

33. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public.  
 

34. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 September be 

1

Agenda Item 4



approved.  
 

35. Inclusive Growth Framework 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
development of an approach on Inclusive Growth. 
 
The Panel welcomed the refreshed draft framework and made the following 
comments: 
 

 That the indicative pipeline was a welcome starting point for putting the 
framework into practice, and that there was a case for rebalancing the 
suggested activities to further increase the regional support proposed 
for the third sector. 

 That clearer links should be made to specific opportunities for inclusive 
growth. Members discussed access to good jobs and skills in the health 
and social care sector and delivering on the ambition of a green net 
zero economy. 

 To note the importance of the third sector to delivering an inclusive 
economic recovery as well as ensuring the success of the healthcare 
system. 

 That it was vital that the framework informed the work of the other 
Panels and Committees beyond the Inclusive Growth Panel, including 
through the work of proposed Inclusive Growth Champions. 

 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Panel’s feedback be noted.  
 
 

36. Support for third sector 
 
The Panel considered a report which set out the importance of the third sector 
and its role in delivering an inclusive economic recovery.  
 
A task and finish group had been convened by the Panel Chair to consider the 
position of the third sector.  
 
The main findings of the group, which were endorsed by the Panel, included 
the following: 
 

 There was a working understanding of the third sector, but more 
research and data was necessary to fully make the case for supporting 
and investing in the sector.  

 It was proposed to commission further focused and proportionate work 
on filling the key evidence gaps in our understanding.  

 That significant financial and operational pressures facing the third 
sector and the need to ‘pivot’ and re-write its business plans to remain 
viable. 

2



 That there was a strong case for the LEP and Combined Authority to 
adopt principles for supporting the third sector. 

 
Resolved: That the work of the task and finish group be noted.  
 
 

37. Good Work Standard 
 
The Panel considered a report which set out the work underway to develop 

the concept of a good work standard.  
 
Panel members considered several options for progressing a Good Work 
standard and made the following comments: 
 

 Members felt that adapting an existing Good Work model, such as that 
of Greater Manchester, could strike a balance between the desire to 
deliver at pace while adapting if necessary, to the West Yorkshire 
context. It could also ensure strong alignment with other standards 
across the north and secure local buy-in. 

 Members discussed the need to centre values of diversity and equity up 
front in the good work standard.  

 Members also discussed whether the real living wage should be 
included in the good work standard or whether, in light of the pandemic, 
it may curtail business take-up with the good work standard. 

Resolved:  
 

(i) That the regional proposal to develop and deliver a fit for purpose 
approach to encouraging better employment behaviours and practices 
across all sectors of the economy to deliver an inclusive economic 
recovery be noted. 

 
(ii) That an engagement exercise be undertaken with third, private and 

public sector employers to test views on how the GM model could be 
built on. 

 
 

38. Housing Affordability & Needs Study 
 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on of the key 
findings from the Leeds City Region Housing Affordability and Need Study.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel 

Date:   8 March 2021 

Subject:   COVID-19: Update on data and impacts 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy Strategy and Communications 

Author: Andrew Fitzpatrick, Research & Spatial Intelligence Manager 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Panel on the current impacts of Covid-19. 
 
2. Information 
 
2.1 A presentation of the latest data (predominantly as at 17 February) on the 

COVID-19 pandemic is included in Appendix 1. The following are some of the 
main messages: 

 The 7-day moving average West Yorkshire COVID-19 rate is 179.4 cases 
per 100k, down from 194.4 per 100k the week before (-8%). 

 There are 4,185 new cases in the 7 days to the 17 February, down from 
4,535 the week before. 

 West Yorkshire rate remains above the Yorkshire and the Humber (Y&H) 
rate and England rates (151.3 and 125.5 per 100k respectively).  

 Importantly, rate changes in the previous week (-8%) are in line with Y&H 
average (-9%), but falling much slower than England overall (-21%). 

 Within West Yorkshire, rates are lowest in Leeds (163 per 100k) and 
highest in Bradford (199.3 per 100k). 

 Within Yorkshire and the Humber rates are highest in Doncaster and 
Bradford (around 200 per 100k) with rates lowest in Scarborough (57 per 
100k). 

 Most Y&H districts saw a fall in COVID-19 rates over the previous week.   

 The regional picture continues to show that the South West of England is 
generally performing best in terms of COVID-19; it has the lowest rates 
overall (76 per 100k) in the over 60’s, the lowest positivity % and the 
highest testing rate. In contrast, the highest rates are in the East Midlands, 

5

Agenda Item 6



West Midlands, North East and Yorkshire and the Humber (around 150-
180 per 100k). 

 The updated Upper Tier Local Authority (ULTA) chart (which ranks case 
rates from high to low) highlights 
[...]

 

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel 

Date:   8 March 2021 

Subject:   Impact Hubs 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy Strategy and Communications 

Author: James Flanagan, Head of Public Service Reform 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide members with an overview of the potential of Voluntary Community 

and Social Enterprise Sector hubs, in particular the international ‘Impact Hubs’ 
model and the one established recently in Bradford. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 Regional investment in the creation of third sector (community) hubs and 

support for the sector, including social enterprise start-ups and spin-outs, are 
key propositions contained within the pipeline of inclusive growth interventions 
discussed at the December 2020 meeting. These have been identified by the 
LEP Board as one of many interventions that have potential to help deliver the 
ambition of the region’s Inclusive Growth Framework. 

2.2 The February 2020 meeting of the Panel was convened at the Old Fire 
Station, Gipton, which is an exemplar of a sustainable community hub which 
provides high quality refurbished accommodation and workspace for a number 
of third sector organisations serving a disadvantaged community. 

2.3 This report provides members with an introduction to the Impact Hubs model.  
Impact Hub Bradford, established in August 2020, is part of a global network 
of 101 impact hubs across 50 countries. Bradford is the third UK city with 
Impact Hub status, joining London, where there are hubs in Islington and 
Kings Cross, and Inverness. 

2.4 The Impact Hub global community is one of the world’s largest networks with 
the shared objective of building entrepreneurial communities for impact and at 
scale who are creating tangible solutions to the world’s most pressing social, 
economic and environmental issues.  

25

Agenda Item 7



2.5 This shared objective is delivered through three offers to Impact Hub 
members: 

 Community and workspace
[...]
ndations 
 
9.1 Members are asked to note and discuss the Impact Hubs model and its 

potential in promoting regional inclusive growth. 
 
10. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
11. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 
 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Inclusive Growth and Public Policy Panel 

Date:   8 March 2021 

Subject:   COVID-19 Economic Recovery: Entrepreneurship Proposal 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy Strategy and Communications 

Author: Sarah Bowes, Policy Manager, Innovation and Digital 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To inform a discussion on how to ensure our Economic Recovery Plan 

ambitions around Entrepreneurship deliver an inclusive economic recovery. 

2. Information 
 
2.1 Central to the West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan is the priority for good 

jobs and resilient businesses. As the impact of COVID-19 on the economy has 
developed, Government programmes such as the Coronavirus Job Retention 
Scheme and local authority administered grants have been critical in ensuring 
the survival of jobs and businesses, but nonetheless we will enter recovery 
with higher levels of unemployment and with a difficult environment for 
businesses to offer new job opportunities.  
 

2.2 It is therefore important that our regional economic recovery plan includes 
ambitious proposals to grow businesses and create jobs. One of the distinct 
propositions within the Economic Recovery Plan focuses on 
Entrepreneurship1, seeking to encourage individuals from all our diverse 
communities to explore establishing their own enterprise, and providing 
support if they decide to do so.  From experience of previous programmes and 
interventions, for this to be successful there needs to be a ‘ladder of support’, 
available for all potential entrepreneurs, even those who may have never 
considered it, and no matter where they are on their journey or what type of 
new venture they plan to start.  
 
 

                                
[...]
ETs / post-
education destinations 

• 16-24 / 50+ unemployment  

• NEETs in disadvantaged groups 

• 16-24 / 50+ unemployed in 
disadvantaged groups 

  

Equal access 
to learning 

• Participation in employment and 
skills programmes   

• Participation in disadvantaged 
groups 

  

Strengthened 
skills offer 

• Vacancies (online job postings) –
level and occupational profile   

• Programme participation in 
demand / growth sectors 

• % with access to net zero / clean 
growth sector opportunities  

Skills 
utilisation 

• Prevalence of "flexible" 
employment modes  

• % qualified at L4+ or degree level 
employed in non-graduate roles  

• Variation across disadvantaged 
groups 

  

 

84



Inclusive Growth as a Cross-

Cutting Theme

85



Inclusive growth

The City Region is below 

average in both basic and 

higher-level skills, and a 

quarter of jobs across the 

City Region pay less than 

the Real Living Wage. 

Under-investment in 

training and development 

over the years has 

affected living standards 

and makes it hard for 

many people to find a 

route to higher-quality 

work.

Why is this important for West Yorkshire?

86



Inclusive growth

Who is this important for?
All, including:

• The 950,000 people live in areas considered to be the most 

deprived in the UK

• Individuals working in 24% of local jobs which pay less than 

the Living Wage Foundation’s Living Wage rate

• Black, Asian and minority ethnicities, for whom the 

employment rate lags behind the national average

• People without essential digital skills

• Individuals aged 16-64 whose highest qualification is below 

level 2, or who have no formal qualifications

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2020
	6 Covid-19: Update on Data and Impacts
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 Impact Hubs
	8 Economic Response - Entrepreneurship Proposal
	9 Employment and Skills Framework
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Employment and Skills

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
ARCHIVED - INCLUSIVE GROWTH AND PUBLIC POLICY PANEL 
HELD ON MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2021 AT DUE TO COVID-19, THIS 

MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND WILL BE LIVESTREAMED 
HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Debra Coupar Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Karl Oxford African and Caribbean Business 

Ventures Ltd 
Sam Keighley Yorkshire Sport Foundation 
Mike Hawking (Advisory Representative) Joseph Rowntree Foundation 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

Rob Webster (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation 
Paternship (STP) 

Kamran Rashid Third Sector 
 
In attendance: 
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Fitzpatrick  
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
39. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Ross-Shaw, Cllr Scullion, and Kate 
Hainsworth.    

40. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.   

41. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public    

42. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2020 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.    

43. Chair's Update 



 
The Chair provided an update on the progress underway on the Good Work 
Standard which was in development based on the Greater Manchester Model 
and a period of stakeholder engagement was underway.  
 
Research into the third sector was also underway to provide a clearer 
grounding on which to base policy.    

44. Covid-19: Update on Data and Impacts 
 
The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the impacts of 
Covid-19.  
 
Members asked the following questions and comments: 
 

• The differences in the economic profile in Yorkshire compared with the 
rest of the United Kingdom which might explain the difference in covid 
transmission rate eg. Do more people in Yorkshire have to physically go 
to work during the pandemic.  

• Income was a proxy for the propensity to work from home – those on 
lower income were less able to work from home but hard data would be 
useful. 

• The correlation between higher transmission rates and deprivation 
should be explored. The role of high density multi-generational housing 
and low income jobs meaning that people are unable to isolate when 
advised to.  

• That it would be beneficial if officers from public health teams could 
attend a future meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

45. Impact Hubs 
 
The Panel was provided with an overview and presentation on potential of 
Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise Sector hubs, the international 
‘Impact Hubs’ model and the one established recently in Bradford. 
 
Members welcomed the presentation and the work of the impact hub in 
Bradford and expressed interest in further discussion regarding the role impact 
hubs could in other areas. 
 
Resolved: That the Impact Hubs model’s potential in promoting regional 
inclusive growth be noted.  
 
   

46. Economic Response - Entrepreneurship Proposal 
 
Members discussed a report which set out steps to ensure that the Economic 
Recovery Plan for Entrepreneurship could deliver an inclusive economic 
recovery.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  



    
47. Employment and Skills Framework 

 
Members considered a report that provided an updated on the refreshed 
Employment and Skills Framework. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.   


